

November 21, 2011

City of Key West Key West Bight Key West, FL 33040

Subject: ITB Project No.:12-006 – Water Testing at Key West Bight, Key

West Bight Ferry Terminal, and City Marina at Garrison Bight

Bid Proposal Response

To Whom It May Concern:

Bio-Tech Consulting, Inc. is pleased to submit our proposal for the Water Testing at Key West Bight, Key West Bight Ferry Terminal, and City Marina at Garrison Bight. We are convinced that you will find the Bio-Tech Consulting team well suited in experience, performance and ability in meeting the needs of the City of Key West. Below are the three (3) years of current and recent projects of similar work.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us at (407) 894-5969. We look forward to working with the City of Key West.

Sincerely,

John A. Miklos

President

Orlando Office 2002 E Robinson St Orlando FL 32803

Vero Beach Office 1717 Indian River Blvd Suite 302 Vero Beach FL 32960

Jacksonville Office 2036 Forbes St Jacksonville FL 32204

Tampa Office 333 Falkenburg Rd N Suite A 128 Tampa FL 33619

Key West Office 1107 Key Plaza Suite 259 Key West FL 33040

Aquatic & Land Management Operations 6650 Hoffner Ave Suite B Orlando FL 32822

Native Plant Nursery DCC Farms 8580 Bunkhouse Rd Orlando FL 32832

407.894.5969 877.894.5969 407.894.5970 fax

Tilden Groves

As required by the SFWMD Permit 48-01125-P, the sampling stations utilized in the Lake Davis Estates Fecal Coliform Monitoring Program are located at each of the outfall points of the permitted surface water system. These stations are located within an unnamed waterbody located on the central portion of the site (Station #1), within Lake Davis to the south (Stations #2, #3, and #4), and at the discharge point of a large forested wetland system which drains towards the north to Lake Butler (Station #5). The samples collected at these locations are obtained as surface "grabs" utilizing a polyethylene dipper.

Sample containers utilized in the laboratory analysis of samples are obtained from Test America, Inc. (DOH Certification #E83012 Orlando and DOH Certification #E84282 Nashville) prior to the sampling events. Once collected, all samples are placed on ice and stored at ±4°C until delivered to Test America, Inc. for analysis. Samples are delivered to the lab by the QAQC trained sampling biologist within three (3) hours of collection.

The water quality sampling within the Tilden Groves development began in March of 2001 and is currently on-going. The contact for this project is as follows:

Tilden's Grove Community Association John B. Shoemaker c/o Community Management Professionals 5401 South Kirkman Road, Suite 475 Orlando, FL 32819

Avalon Park

The Avalon Park Development, located in east Orange County, Florida (Figure 1), is a Traditional Neighborhood Development (TND) which incorporates compact urban mixed development with a range of housing, shopping, and employment in close proximity to each other. Condition #19 of the Orange County Development Order issued for the project specified that a surface water quality monitoring program be implemented for the site to monitor the project's contributions to, and effects on surface water quality associated with the Econlockhatchee River and it's tributaries. The water quality monitoring plan for the Avalon Park Development consists of quarterly collection of field data and surface water samples, as well as analysis of samples for specified parameters by an approved laboratory. Results of the quarterly monitoring events are compiled and outlined in annual reports that include comparisons of gathered data to State Water Quality Standards. In addition, data collected from the downstream station is compared to data collected at the upstream station to determine any significant changes as water passes through areas contributed to by the approved development. Quarterly monitoring is conducted until at least four (4) years after construction build-out unless the SJRWMD, with input from the OCEPD, determines that different sampling frequencies or time periods are appropriate and are identified in a permit issued to the Developer.

Field and laboratory investigations performed will utilize standard EPA and APHA procedures for collection and analysis of samples. Sampling procedures utilized during the collection of surface water samples are as outlined within "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", APHA 17th ed. 1989 and within Section 6 of the analyzing laboratory's QAP.

The water quality sampling within the Avalon Park development began in February of 2003 and is currently on-going. The contact for this project is as follows:

Avalon Park POA Karen Reilly c/o Leland Management 6972 Lake Gloria Boulevard Orlando, FL 32809

Camino Reale

The Camino Reale Development of Regional Impact (DRI) Site is a 1,032.9-acre property located in south-central Orange County, within the Innovation Way Study Area. It is located south of Wewahootee Road and east of Lake Mary Jane Road, within Sections 1, 12, 13 and 24, Township 24 South, Range 31 East, Orange County, Florida (Figure 1). Wetlands/Surface waters associated with this DRI site, including areas associated with Roberts Island Slough, are hydrologically connected to Lake Mary Jane (a Class III Waterbody), as well as areas associated with the Econlockhatchee River (a Class III Waterbody and an Outstanding Florida Water).

As part of the DRI approval for the project, the developer, Camino Reale Properties, LLC, has implemented a program to monitor the quality of surface waters contributing to the area Class III waters. The data collected during this monitoring program will be utilized to document baseline conditions, and to compare subsequent conditions to background conditions, as well as calculated State water quality standards and Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) water quality indices, to determine the effects, if any, of development on the area surface waters.

In order to effectively monitor the project's potential effects on surface water conditions on and in the vicinity of the DRI site, the Developer or his successors, shall provide for the continued operation of the established surface water monitoring program which consists of the following components:

Surface water samples shall be collected within Roberts Island Slough, as well as at selected stormwater outfall points (once constructed), to help identify any effects of the development on area surface waters. In addition to Roberts Island Slough and the future outfall points, surface water samples shall be collected from the Disston Canal, at locations both up and downstream from the project site. The sampling within the Disston Canal will establish background conditions throughout the development project. These sampling locations were discussed with staff from the Orange County Environmental Protection Division (OCEPD) during a meeting

conducted on December 12, 2008. The locations were determined to be sufficient to assess the projects contributions to the water quality of the connected Class III waters. Sampling parameters were also agreed upon during this meeting.

Collection of surface water samples and field data is conducted two times annually on a seasonal basis prior to construction activities on the site. Once construction activities commence, and if deemed necessary, the collection of surface waters and field data will be increased to four times annually on a seasonal basis. The sampling period will extend at least three years following construction build-out of each phase of the project, unless it is determined by the interested regulatory agencies that the sampling frequency or time period can be reduced.

If, in the opinion of the interested regulatory agencies, the collected data are indicative of atypical conditions or violations of water quality standards or criteria, then the Developer, or his successors, shall incorporate additional water quality treatment and/or water management methods into the project's surface water management system to correct or mitigate any degradation. Any potential activities associated with corrective actions will be conducted in accordance with regulatory agency criteria through permit modification and coordination.

The water quality sampling within the Camino Reale development began in March of 2009 and is currently on-going. The contact for this project is as follows:

Paul Shakespeare Camino Developments 4700 Millenia Blvd., Suite 175 Orlando, FL 32839 Notice to Bidder: Use Black Ink or Type For Completing the Form.

BID

To: The City of Key West/CRA

Address: 3126 Flagler Ave, Key West, Florida 33040

Project Title: WATER TESTING AT KEY WEST BIGHT, KEY WEST BIGHT FERRY TERMINAL, AND CITY MARINA AT GARRISON BIGHT

Project: ITB #12-006

BIDDER'S INFORMATION

Name: Bio-Tech Consulting, Inc.

Address: Ilo7 key Plaza, Ste. 259

Key West, FL 33040

Contact Name: John Miklos

Email: john & bte-inc, com

Telephone: 877-894-5919

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

Fax:

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he/she has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the project, that he/she has personally inspected the site, that he/she has satisfied himself/herself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to

BID FORM

ITB #12-006: WATER TESTING AT KEY WEST BIGHT, KEY WEST BIGHT FERRY TERMINAL, AND CITY MARINA AT GARRISON BIGHT

per quarter
per quarter
per year
per year
per quarter
per quarter
per year
per year
getary constraints

BID BREAKDOWN

The Bidder shall provide a schedule of values for all aspects of the project including mobilization/demobilization, labor and materials, permitting, etc. required or to be used for the project. The schedule of values shall be in sufficient detail to allow the owner to understand how the Bidder arrived at said Bid price and shall become part of the contract for basis of payment. The City may ask for a more detailed schedule of values if one submitted is not sufficient.

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Portion of Work:
Name:
Address:
Portion of Work:
Name: ————————————————————————————————————
Address:
Portion of Work:
Name:
Address:
BIDDER
The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is: Bio-Tech Consulting, Inc.
Doing business at 1107 Key Plaza, Ste. 259
City Key West State FL Zip 33040
City <u>Ley West</u> State <u>FL</u> Zip 33040 Telephone No. 877 - 894 - 5969

This address is where all communications concerning this Bid shall be sent.

The names of the principal officers of the Corporation submitting this Bid, or of the Partnership, or of all persons interested in this Bid as Principals are as follows:

Name	Title
John Miklos	President
Joe Galletti	President Vice President
If Corporation	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned of and its seal affixed by its duly authorized off SALLY A MCCANN MY COMMISSION # EE054432 EXPIRES January 11, 2015 [407) 398-0153 FloridaNotaryService.com	orporation has caused this instrument to be executed icers this 2 state day of November, 2011
Name of Corporation	
By: PRESIDENT	
Attest: All Secretary	
If Sole Proprietor or Partnership	
IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set 2011.	his/her/its hand this day of November,
Signature of Bidder	
Title	

FLORIDA BID BOND

	BOND NO	N/A
	AMOUNT \$_	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that		

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid or Bid for:

WATER TESTING AT KEY WEST BIGHT, KEY WEST BIGHT FERRY TERMINAL, AND CITY MARINA AT GARRISON BIGHT

* The City reserves the right not to award the alternate bid because of budgetary constraints

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a Bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of labor, materials, (except those specifically furnished by the Owner), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Bid and the detailed Specifications entitled:

WATER TESTING AT KEY WEST BIGHT, KEY WEST BIGHT FERRY TERMINAL, AND CITY MARINA AT GARRISON BIGHT

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said Bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or Bid bond in the amount of five (5) percent of the base Bid be submitted with said Bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the Owner for the performance of said Contract, within five (5) working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within five (5) working days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with

the OBLIGEE then this obligation shall be void: otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said principal.

Signed and sealed this	day of,	2011.
PRINCIPAL		
Ву		
SURETY		
Attorney-In-Fact		

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

PROJECT ITB #12-006: WATER TESTING AT KEY WEST BIGHT, KEY WEST BIGHT FERRY TERMINAL, AND CITY MARINA AT GARRISON BIGHT

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICE AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Bid, Bid or Contract No. 12-006 for
	Water testing at Key West Bight, Bight Terry Terminal and City Merina
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by Bio - Tech Consulting, Inc. (Name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	whose business address is 107 Key Plaza Ste. 259 Key West Flaza and (if applicable) its Federal
	Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is
	include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement.)
3.	My name isand my relationship to (Please print name of individual signing)
	the entity named above is
4.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any Bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
5,	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(l)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.

- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime: or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of t entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity. 8. Based on information and belief, the statement, which I have marked below, is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies.) ✓ Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.) There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.) The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. Them has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the Sate of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.) The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.) STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ORANGE PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her signature in the (Name of individual signing)

My commission expires: 1/11/2015

SALLY A MCCANN

MY COMMISSION # EE054432

space provided above on this

(407) 398-0153

EXPIRES January 11, 2015

day of Novembe

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

PROJECT ITB #12-006: WATER TESTING AT KEY FERRY TERMINAL, AND CITY MARINA AT GAR	
STATE OF FLORIDA) : SS	
COUNTY OF MONROE)	
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say to be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm of	a commission, kickback, reward or gift,
	By:
Sworn and subscribed before me this	
day of November, 2011. MOVARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large	SALLY A MCCANN MY COMMISSION # EE054432 EXPIRES January 11, 2015 (407) 398-0153 FloridaNotaryService.com

My Commission Expires: $\frac{t}{11}/2015$

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW ORDINANCE 09-22 SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.

Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name Bio-Tech Consulting, Inc. Phone: 877-894-5969
Current Local Address: 1107 Key Plaza, Stc. 259 Fax: 407 - 894 - 5970 (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status) Ley Ukst, FL 33040
Length of time at this address 1
Signature of Authorized Representative Date
COUNTY OF DRANGE
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 21st day of NOV., 2011. By Who Miklos President, of 60-Tech (onsulting Inc.) (Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) Name of corporation acknowledging)
or has producedas identification
(type of identification) SALLY A MCCANN MY COMMISSION # EE054432 EXPIRES January 11, 2015 Signature of Notary A WCCANN A WCCANN
Return Completed form with Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary
Supporting documents to:
City of Key West Purchasing

Title or Rank

ADDENDUM NO. 1 ITB# 12-006

To All Bidders:

The following change is hereby made a part of ITB# 12-006 as fully as completely as if the same were fully set forth therein:

Questions:

1) Data regression graphs are specified. Copper/Aluminum for example, would you prefer both plotted on one graph or would you require the ratio plotted?

Curve Constance

Regression coefficient

Plot the data against aluminum and data points and lease square linear regression

- The Water Column table provided in the scope does not specify a Depth interval for PAH.
- a) Is PAH to be analyzed? Yes EPA Method 8270
- b) What depth(s) will PAH samples be collected?
- 1 foot above bottom
- Should the unit of measure required for Specific Conductance be umhos/cm?
 Yes
- 4) Our assumption is that the following measurements will be collected in the field and not analyzed by a lab, pH, Specific Conductance, D.O., Temperature and Salinity. Is this correct? Yes
- 5) What is the average depth of the water at the three sites listed in this scope?
- 6) We understand the Quarterly and Annual event to include D.O. readings every 4 hours for 24 hours. Is this correct?

Yes

7) We understand the Quarterly scope to include Fecal and Total Coliform samples collected once per location with a duplicate.

Yes

All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No. 1 by acknowledging Addendum in their proposal or by submitting the addendum with the bid package. Bids submitted without acknowledgement or without this Addendum may be considered non-responsive.

Signature

Name of Rusiness Name of Rusiness

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that BIO-TECH CONSULTING, INC. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on August 12, 2003.

The document number of this corporation is P03000088151.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2011, that its most recent annual report was filed on January 21, 2011, and its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of Florida, at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Sixteenth day of May, 2011

Secretary of State



Authentication ID: 500207705535-051611-P03000088151

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this ID, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://efile.sunbiz.org/certauthver.html

2010 / 2011 MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

RECEIPT# 29240-100015

Business Name: BIO-TECH CONSULTING INC

Owner Name: JOHN MIKLOS

Mailing Address: 2002 E ROBINSON ST

ORLANDO, FL 32803

Business Location: MO CTY

KEY WEST, FL 33040

Business Phone: 407-894-5969

Business Type: MOBILE (ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTING)

Rooms Seats Employees Machines Stalls

For Vending Business Only

Number of Machines:

Tax Amount Transfer Fee Sub-Total Penalty Prior Years Collection Cost Total Paid
\$25.00 \$25.00 \$0.00 \$25.00

PAID-122-09-00004543

07/23/2010

25.00

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT WHEN VALIDATED

Danise D. Henriquez, CFC, Tax Collector PO Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041 THIS IS ONLY A TAX. YOU MUST MEET ALL COUNTY AND/OR MUNICIPALITY PLANNING AND ZONING REQUIREMENTS.

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

This Do Business Taxines cointeceipt Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955

Business Name BIO-TECH CONSULTING, INC. CtlNbr:0020921

Location Addr 5 LUNA LN

Lic NBR/Class 11-00025798 SERVICE - GENERAL

Issue Date: May 16, 2011 Expiration Date: September 30, 2011

License Fee Add. Charges \$0.00 Penalty \$0.00 Total

Comments: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

\$41.15

This document must be prominently displayed.

BIO-TECH CONSULTING, INC.

BIO-TECH CONSULTING, INC. 1107 KEY PLAZA STE 259

KEY WEST FL 33040

Oper: CWALKER Type: OC Drawer: 1 Date: 5/16/11 53 Receipt no: 68615 2011 25798 2011 LIC OCCUPATIO 1

Trans number: VM VISA/MASTERC

Trans date: 5/16/11 Time: 15:34:57

